

MHSN030018192024



E-FILE

ORDER BELOW EXH 16 IN PWDVA No.80/2024

(Shivaji Musale v. Siddhartha Musale & Ors)

The respondent No. 1 and 2 have submitted application Exh. 14 for setting aside no say order against them. The say on Exh. 14 is not submitted. Today the learned Associate Counsel holding for the learned counsel Shri. Jadhav submits at bar that, the opponents be insisted for counseling in view of Exh. 16. I have perused Exh. 16. The learned counsel Shri. P. A Bhokare for applicant is present. He vehemently submits that, the respondents are killing the time of this Court because on previous occasion too they did not take any positive steps for mediation etc. He pressed the application for interim relief. Respondents are absent.

2. So far as say below this application is concerned, it is orally submitted that at this stage applicant is unwilling for counseling because respondents are not taking any positive steps except bare words. I having gone through the contents of this application, got confounded to see that the source of counseling is not mentioned. Counseling whether is desired at the behest of service provider or experienced counselor is obscured in this application. In absence of any proper mentioning of the authority where or at the behest of which counseling is channeled, mere words in the application would be termed as bickering words in order to kill the time of Court. To add a slur to this, respondents are absent and are least bothered to see the progress of this case. Nonetheless, parties are at their liberty to resort to mediation through Judge Mediator or through trained Advocate Mediator and that would be feasible course of action. For the time being, following order.

<u>ORDER</u>	
1.	Application for counseling at this stage is rejected.
2.	Applicant is directed to file say on Exh. 14.
3.	On filing of say, both sides to argue on interim application under Section 23 of PWDVA positively.

Date: 17.02.2025.

(Wahab A. Syed)
Judicial Magistrate First Class,
(Court No. 2), Sangli.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file are same as per original.

Name of the Stenographer	: A.P.Patil.
Name of Court	: JMFC, Court No.2, Sangli.
Date	: 17.02.2025
Order signed by the Presiding officer on	: 17.02.2025
Order uploaded on	: 17.02.2025